

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

In The Supreme Court of Florida - And Deputy Clork

CASE NO. 87,720

## **REGINALD DONALD GAINER,**

Petitioner,

v.

THE STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

## ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW OF A DECISION OF THE FIRST DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

## PETITIONER'S MERIT BRIEF

NANCY A. DANIELS Public Defender Second Judicial Circuit

FRED PARKER BINGHAM II Assistant Public Defender Florida Bar No. 0869058

Leon County Courthouse Suite 401 301 South Monroe Street Tallahassee, Florida 32301 (904) 488-2458

COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER

April 22, 1996

## IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

## **CASE NO. 87,720**

## **REGINALD DONALD GAINER,**

Petitioner,

v.

THE STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

#### PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

#### TABLE OF CONTENTS

#### PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND THE FACTS

## SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT

#### ISSUE I

THE ACCUSED WAS INVOLUNTARILY ABSENT FROM THE SIDEBAR WHEN PEREMPTORY CHALLENGES WERE EXERCISED DURING THE CHALLENGING OF THE JURY. THERE IS NO RECORD OF A KNOWING AND VOLUNTARY WAIVER OF HIS PRESENCE. THERE IS NO RECORD THAT PETITIONER RATIFIED OR APPROVED THE PEREMPTORY STRIKES. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO MAKE ANY INQUIRY AS TO WHETHER PETITIONER'S ABSENCE WAS VOLUNTARY OR WHETHER HE APPROVED OR RATIFIED THE STRIKES. THE COURT FURTHER FAILED TO CERTIFY THAT PETITIONER'S ABSENCE WAS VOLUN-TARY OR THAT HE RATIFIED THE PEREMPTORY STRIKES. THE INVOLUNTARY ABSENCE OF PETITIONER AT A CRITICAL STAGE OF TRIAL WAS A CLEAR VIOLATION OF RULE 3.180 AND A DENIAL OF DUE PROCESS UNDER THE STATE AND FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONS

14

42

Page

i

iv

1

12

#### ISSUE II

## THE TRIAL COURT COMMITTED REVERSIBLE ERROR WHEN IT FAILED TO CONDUCT A FULL AND ADEQUATE *NELSON* INQUI-RY

CONCLUSION	50	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	50	

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Â.

ĩ

<b>Amazon v. State,</b> 487 So. 2d 8 (Fla. 1986)	<u>Page</u> 25
Arizona v. Fulminante, 499 U.S. 279, 111 S.Ct. 1246, 113 L.Ed.2d 302 (1991)	39, 40, 42
<i>Armstrong v. State</i> , 579 So. 2d 734 (Fla. 1991)	25
Barker v. Wingo, 407 U.S. 514, 92 S.Ct. 2182, 33 L.Ed.2d 101 (1972).	35, 37, 38
<b>Brewer v. Williams</b> , 430 U.S. 387 (1977)	37
<b>Brown v. Wainwright</b> , 665 F.2d 607 (5th Cir. 1982)	36
Caldwell v. Mississippi, 472 U.S. 320, 105 S.Ct. 2633, 86 L.Ed.2d 231 (1985)	28
Capuzzo v. State, 596 So. 2d 438 (Fla. 1992)	32
Carnley v. Cochran, 369 U.S. 506, 82 S.Ct. 884, 8 L.Ed.2d 70 (1962)	26
<i>Chandler v. State</i> , 534 So. 2d 701 (Fla. 1988)	22, 31, 32
<i>Coney v. State</i> , 653 So. 2d 1009 (Fla. 1995)	14, 15, 22, 28, 36
Davenport v. State, 596 So. 2d 92 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992)	45
Davis v. State, 661 So. 2d 1193 (Fla. 1995)	30
Faretta v. California, 422 U.S. 806, 95 S.Ct. 2525, 45 L.Ed.2d 562 (1975)	18, 20, 48

<i>Ferry v. State</i> , 507 So. 2d 1373 (Fla. 1987)		25
<i>Francis v. State</i> , 413 So. 2d 1175 (Fla. 1982)	14, 17, 18, 20, 22	2, 30, 33, 41, 42
<i>Garcia v. State</i> , 492 So. 2d 360 (Fla. 1986)		41
Griffith v. Kentucky, 479 U.S. 314, 107 S.Ct. 708, 93 L.Ed.2d 64	9 (1987)	24-26, 29
Harper v. Virginia Department of Taxation, U.S, 113 S.Ct. 2510, 2518, 125 L.Ed	·	27
Hays v. Arave, 977 F.2d 475 (9th Cir. 1992)		40
<i>Hegler v. Borg</i> , 50 F.3d 1472 (9th Cir. 1995)		39, 41, 42
Jackson v. State, 572 So. 2d 1000 (Fla. 1st DCA 1990)		48
James B. Beam Distilling Co. v. Georgia, 501 U.S. 529, 111 S.Ct. 2439, 115 L.Ed.2d	481 (1991)	27
Jarrett v. State, 654 So. 2d 973 (1st DCA 1995)		36
John Deere Harvester Works v. Indust. Com 629 N.E. 834, 836 (Ill. App. 1994)	m'n,	23
Johnson v. United States, 457 U.S. 537, 102 S.Ct. 2579, 73 L.Ed.2d 2	02 (1982)	24, 25
Johnson v. Zerbst, 304 U.S. 458, 58 S.Ct. 1019, 82 L.Ed.2d 14	61 (1938)	26, 37
Jones v. State, 569 So. 2d 1234 (Fla. 1990)		25

1

7

Lane v. State, 459 So. 2d 1145 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1984)	25
Larson v. Tansy, 911 F.2d 392 (10th Cir. 1990)	26
<i>Lowe v. State</i> , 650 So. 2d 969 (Fla. 1994)	48
Mack v. State, 537 So. 2d 109 (Fla. 1989)	23, 26
Mason v. State, 20 Fla. L. Weekly D1119 (Fla. 2d DCA May 5, 1995)	47, 48
<i>Murray v. State</i> , 803 P.2d 225 (Nev. 1990)	23
<i>Nelson v. State</i> , 274 So. 2d 256 (Fla. 4th DCA 1973)	45
<b>People v. Mitchell</b> , 606 N.E.2d 1381 (N.Y. 1992)	27
<b>People v. Murtishaw,</b> 773 P.2d 172 (Cal. 1989)	27
<b>Perkins v. State</b> , 585 So. 2d 390 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991)	46
<b>Rice v. Wood</b> , 44 F.3d 1396 (9th Cir. 1995)	40
Smith v. State, 476 So. 2d 748 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1985)	25
Smith v. State, 598 So. 2d 1063 (Fla. 1992)	29
<b>Snyder v. Massachusetts</b> , 291 U.S. 97, 54 S. Ct. 330, 78 L. Ed. 674 (1934)	18

ĩ

٣,

vi

State v. Brown,		
655 So. 2d 82 (Fla. 1995)	2	29
State v. DiGuilio,		
491 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 1986)	4	F0
State v. Lee,		
531 So. 2d 133 (Fla. 1988)	4	12
State v. Melendez,		
244 So. 2d 137 (Fla. 1971)	31, 35, 3	37
State v. Mendoza,		
823 P.2d 63 (Ariz. App. 1990)	3	30
State v. Pitts,		
249 So. 2d 47 (Fla. 1st DCA 1971)	1	.9
Taylor v. State,		
422 S.E. 2d 430 (Ga. 1992)	3	80
Taylor v. State,		
557 So. 2d 138 (Fla. 1st DCA 1990)	4	8
Teague v. Lane,		
489 U.S. 288, 109 S.Ct. 1060, 103 L.Ed.2d 334 (1989	) 2	24
Torres-Arboledo v. State,		
524 So. 2d 403 (Fla. 1982)	2	25
Turner v. State,		
530 So. 2d 45 (Fla. 1987)	14, 17, 21, 28, 30, 37, 3	88
United States v. Gordon,		
829 F. 2d 119 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	2	26
Wright v. West,		
505 U.S. 277, 112 S.Ct. 2482, 120 L.Ed.2d 225 (1992	) 2	24
Wuornos v. State,		
644 So. 2d 1000 (Fla. 1994)	2	29

ĵ.

Y

## **Rules, Statutes and Constitutional Provisions**

Art. I, Section 2, Fla. Const.	29	
Art. I, Section 9, Fla. Const.	29	
Rule 3.180, Fla. R. Crim. P.	18, 20	
Rule 3.180(a)(4), Fla. R. Crim. P.	17, 21	

## **Miscellaneous References**

£

7

14A Fla. Jur. 2d, Criminal Law, §1253 (1993)	23
